

January 19, 2022

## Freddie Mac Issues Green MBS with Expanded Collateral Under its Single-Family Green Bond Framework

Today, Freddie Mac announced its first issuance of <u>Single-Family Green Mortgage-Backed Security (MBS)</u> transactions backed by a combination of eligible collateral. Specifically, the MBS include both purchase-money mortgages on newly-constructed homes with a Home Energy Rating System (HERS) Index score of 60 or less and <u>GreenCHOICE</u> Mortgages®, where borrowers used refinance proceeds or a portion thereof to pay off existing debt that was used to finance the purchase and installation of solar panels as a renewable energy source. Today's Single-Family Green MBS issuances are the first MBS to be issued under its 2021 <u>Single-Family Green Bond Framework</u>, which received a Light Green rating in CICERO Shades of Green's <u>Second Opinion</u>.

The inclusion of loans with an eligible HERS Index score marks an exciting expansion of the Green Bond Program. The Home Energy Rating System (HERS) Index was created and is maintained by the Residential Energy Services Network (RESNET) to measure a home's energy efficiency. The HERS Index is an industry standard for measuring a home's energy efficiency and is recognized by the U.S. Department of Energy and the Environmental Protection Agency. Prior to today's issuance, Freddie Mac had issued over \$616 million in Single-Family Green MBS backed solely by GreenCHOICE Mortgages. Going forward, Freddie Mac's Single-Family Green MBS may include a combination of eligible collateral as described in its recently announced Single-Family Green Bond Framework.

Please visit Freddie Mac's <u>Single-Family Green Bond webpage</u> for more information on the Green Bond Program and associated Single-Family Green Bond Framework.

For questions, please contact Freddie Mac Investor Inquiry at 800-336-3672 or investor inquiry@freddiemac.com.

This is not an offer to buy or sell any Freddie Mac securities. Offers for any given security are made only through applicable offering circulars and related supplements, which incorporate Freddie Mac's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC); all other reports Freddie Mac files with the SEC pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange Act), excluding any information "furnished" to the SEC on Form 8-K; and all documents that Freddie Mac files with the SEC pursuant to Sections 13(a), 13(c) or 14 of the Exchange Act, excluding any information "furnished" to the SEC on Form 8-K.



The financial and other information contained in this announcement and in the documents that may be accessed through this announcement speaks only as of the date of those documents. The information could be out of date and no longer accurate. Freddie Mac undertakes no obligation, and disclaims any duty, to update any of the information in those documents.

These materials may contain forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, some of which are beyond the company's control. Management's expectations for the company's future necessarily involve a number of assumptions, judgments and estimates, and various factors could cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations expressed in these and other forward-looking statements. These assumptions, judgments, estimates and factors are discussed in the company's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, and its reports on Form 10-Q and Form 8-K, which are available on the Investor Relations page of the company's Web site at <a href="http://www.freddiemac.com/investors">http://www.freddiemac.com/investors</a> and the SEC's website at <a href="http://www.freddiemac.com/investors">www.sec.gov</a>. The company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements it makes to reflect events or circumstances occurring after the date of this announcement.